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World Economy and External 
Transactions of Iran 

orld economic fluctuations 
continued in 2011. In this 
year, world economic growth 
reached 4.1 percent, indicating 

1.3 percentage points decline compared with 
20101. 

In 2011, developing economies enjoyed a 
high growth rate while advanced economies 
experienced a slow growing trend. Com-
paring economic growth of selected regions 
in 2011 with that of 2010 indicates that  
the growth rates of these economies in  
2011 were positive, but lower than those  
of 2010.  

Table 11.1.  Growth of World Economy 
and Selected Regions                            (percent)

  2010 2011 2012 

World 5.4 4.1 3.4 

Advanced economies 3.1 1.7 1.2 

Emerging markets and 
developing economies 7.5 6.2 5.1 

Developing countries in Asia 9.5 7.7 6.7 

Middle East, North Africa, 
Afghanistan, and Pakistan 5.3 4.4 4.8 

Source: World Economic Outlook, IMF, October 2014 
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 World Economic Outlook, IMF, October 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Based on IMF report, in 2011, world 
trade of goods and services increased by 6.7 
percent, in terms of quantity, and their inter-
national price surged by 11.1 percent, in 
terms of US dollar. The current account of 
advanced economies, which was in equi-
librium in 2010, again posted a deficit in 
2011, which was roughly 0.2 percent of their 
GDP. 

 
Table 11.2.  World Trade Growth      (percent)

 2010 2011 2012 

Goods and services    

Quantity 12.6 6.7 2.9 

Price (in US$) 5.7 11.1 -1.7 

Goods    

Quantity 14.0 6.8 2.7 

Price (in US$) 6.7 12.6 -1.8 

Source: World Economic Outlook, IMF, October 2014 
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Figure 11.1. Ratio of world trade (sum of 
exports & imports of goods & services) to
world GDP



Chapter 11       BALANCE OF PAYMENTS 
 

 

68 

Balance of Payments Developments 

Remarkable growth of the export revenue, 
which was mainly attributable to the rise in 
the value of oil exports, in tandem with the 
lower growth of imports compared with 
1389, led to the noticeable increase of the 
surplus of both goods account and current 
account in 1390. Total FOB value of ex-
ports, surpassing $145 billion, set a high 
record in foreign trade. 

Current Account 

Current account posted a surplus of $59.8 
billion in 1390, indicating 117.0 percent rise 
compared with the respective figure of the 
year before. This rise was largely due to 
surge in the export revenue and the surplus 
of goods account. Moreover, deficit of the 
services account decreased while the surplus 
of income and current transfers accounts 
increased compared with 1389. 

Higher increase in non-oil exports com-
pared to non-oil imports as well as the lower  
 

 

reduction in the exports of services compared 
with the imports of services reduced the non-
oil current account deficit by 4.5 percent  
to $53.3 billion in 1390. Non-oil foreign 
exchange earnings constituted 39.0 percent 

1 
of foreign exchange requirements of this 
account, up by 3.7 percentage points com-
pared with 1389.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

                                                           
1

 This ratio is calculated through dividing the sum of "non-
oil exports, exports of services, and credit entries of income 
and current transfers accounts" by the sum of "imports of 
goods, imports of services, and debit entries of income and 
current transfers accounts". 

Table 11.3.  Current Account Balance                                                                                       (million dollars)

    Percentage change 

 1388 1389 1390       1389       1390 

Current account balance  9,477 27,554 59,787 190.8 117.0 

Goods  19,079 37,330 67,789 95.7 81.6 

Services -9,582 -10,040 -8,731 4.8 -13.0 

Income  -122 79 368         365.8 

Current transfers 101 185 361 83.0 95.1 

Current account balance (non-oil) 
1 -53,883 -55,849 -53,348 3.6 -4.5 

1
 Excludes value of exports and imports of crude oil, oil products, natural gas, and natural gas condensate and liquids (tariff codes: 
2709, 2710, and 2711) by NIOC, NIGC, NIORDC, petrochemical companies and others (customs and non-customs). 
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Goods Account (trade balance)  

In 1390, share of goods in Iran's inter-
national trade was 89.9 percent, up by 2.7 
percentage points compared with the pre-
ceding year. Moreover, Iran's share in world 
trade of goods remained relatively unchanged 
at 0.6 percent.  

Goods account registered a surplus of 
$67,789 million, up by 81.6 percent when 
compared with $37,330 million of the year 
before. In this year, both oil and non-oil 
goods accounts improved compared with 
1389. Growth of non-oil exports reduced the 
non-oil trade balance deficit by $727 million. 
Non-oil trade balance deficit decreased by 

1.6 percent compared with 1389 and reached 
$45,347 million.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 11.4.  Goods Account                                                                                           (million dollars) 

 1388 1389 1390 

Percentage change 

1389    1390 

Goods account (trade balance)  19,079 37,330 67,789 95.7 81.6 

Exports (FOB) 88,326 112,788 145,518 27.7 29.0 

Imports (FOB) 69,247 75,458 77,729 9.0 3.0 

Non-oil goods account (trade balance)  -44,280 -46,073 -45,347 4.0 -1.6 

Non-oil exports 18,369 22,596 26,656 23.0 18.0 

Non-oil imports 62,649 68,670 72,003 9.6 4.9 
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FOB value of exports increased from 
$112.8 billion in 1389 to $145.5 billion in 
this year. Out of total increase in the FOB 
value of exports by $32.7 billion, share of oil 
exports was 87.6 and that of non-oil exports, 
12.4 percent. Oil exports rose 31.8 percent 
to $118,861 million and non-oil exports ex-
perienced 18.0 percent increase and reached 
$26,656 million. Share of non-oil exports  
in total exports was 18.3 percent in 1390, 
indicating 1.7 percentage points decrease 
compared with the year before.     

In 1390, the FOB value of imports reached 
$77,729 million, showing 3.0 percent increase 
compared with the respective figure for the 
previous year. Imports through Customs 
constituted 79.5 percent ($61,808 million) of 
total FOB value of imports.  

The value of imports of gas and oil 
products decreased by 15.6 percent to $5,726 
million while the value of imports of other 
goods rose 4.9 percent to $72,003 million in 

1390. The ratio of oil imports to oil exports 
declined by 2.7 percentage points to reach 
4.8 percent. 

Following the remarkable rise in the value 
of exports in 1390, the ratios of current ac-
count, goods account, and exports of goods 
to GDP increased to respectively 10.9, 12.4, 
and 26.6 percent. The ratio of imports of 
goods to GDP, however, continued its 
downward trend and reached 14.2 percent, 
showing 2.1 percentage points decrease 
compared with 1389.  

Table 11.7.  Ratio of Current Account,  
Goods Account, Exports, and Imports 
of Goods to GDP 

1                              (percent) 

 1388 1389 1390 

Current account to GDP  2.4 5.9 10.9 

Goods account to GDP  4.8 8.0 12.4 

Exports of goods to GDP  22.3 24.3 26.6 

Imports of goods to GDP  17.5 16.3 14.2 

1 At market price, current prices 

 

 
 

Table 11.5.  Exports                                                                                                       (million dollars) 

 1388      1389 1390 

Percentage change  Share (percent) 

1389 1390  1389 1390 

Exports of goods (FOB) 88,326 112,788 145,518 27.7 29.0  100.0 100.0 

Oil exports  
1 69,957 90,191 118,861 28.9 31.8  80.0 81.7 

Recorded in Customs data 
2 3,056 3,394 6,801 11.1 100.4  3.0 4.7 

Non-oil exports 18,369 22,596 26,656 23.0 18.0  20.0 18.3 

1
 Includes value of exports of crude oil, oil products, natural gas, and natural gas condensate and liquids (tariff codes: 2709, 2710, 
and 2711) by NIOC, NIGC, NIORDC, petrochemical companies and others (customs and non-customs). 

2
 Includes value of exports of natural gas condensate and liquids as well as oil products (tariff codes: 2710 and 2711) by 
petrochemical companies and others mentioned in Customs data. 

Table 11.6.  Imports                                                                                                       (million dollars) 

        1388         1389 1390 

Percentage change 

   1389      1390 

Total imports (FOB) 69,247 75,458 77,729 9.0 3.0 

Gas and oil products 
1 6,598 6,788 5,726 2.9 -15.6 

Other goods (non-oil) 62,649 68,670 72,003 9.6 4.9 

1
 Includes value of imports of natural gas, natural gas condensate and liquids, and oil products (tariff codes: 2710 and 2711) by 
NIOC, NIGC, NIORDC, petrochemical companies and others (customs and non-customs). 
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Services Account  

Services account deficit fell by 13.0 
percent, from $10,040 million in 1389 to 
$8,731 million in 1390. This was mainly 
attributable to 10.3 percent decrease in 
services imports. In this year, the value of 
services exports in most entries decreased. 
Therefore, total services exports reached 
$8,221 million, down by 7.1 percent. Share 
of services in Iran’s foreign trade declined 
by 2.7 percentage points to 10.1 percent. 

In 1390, "transportation", "travel", and 
"construction services" together accounted 
for 85.5 percent of services exports. In this 
year, "travel", "transportation", and "govern-
ment services", with respectively 57.7, 19.9, 
and 4.4 percent, had the highest shares  
in services account’s payments. Owing to 
the continuation of international sanctions 
on Iran's oil and gas industries, imports 

 

of construction services (technical and 
engineering services) fell noticeably when 
compared with other components of the 
services account. Furthermore, the ratio of 
the deficit of services account to GDP (at 
market price and current prices) decreased 
from 2.2 percent in 1389 to 1.6 percent in 
1390.      

Income Account  

Considering the higher growth in the in-
come received from Iranians’ assets abroad 
compared to payments on assets of foreign 
investors in Iran, income account posted a 
surplus in 1390. Income received from 
Iranians’ investment abroad reached $1,777 
million which, compared with payments on 
foreign investment in Iran at $1,251 million, 
led to a net capital inflow of $526 million.  

 

 
 

Table 11.8.  Services Account                                                                                        (million dollars) 

    1388     1389   1390 

Percentage change  Share (percent) 

 1389     1390   1389   1390 
Services account  -9,582 -10,040 -8,731 4.8 -13.0    −      − 

Exports 8,074 8,853 8,221 9.6 -7.1  100.0 100.0 
Transportation 3,505 3,867 3,196 10.3 -17.4  43.7 38.9 
Travel 2,055 2,438 2,350 18.6 -3.6  27.5 28.6 
Construction services 1,662 1,600 1,482 -3.7 -7.4  18.1 18.0 
Other services 852 948 1,192 11.3 25.8  10.7 14.5 

Imports 17,656 18,893 16,952 7.0 -10.3  100.0 100.0 
Transportation 3,699 3,689 3,365 -0.3 -8.8  19.5 19.9 
Travel 7,805 9,655 9,778 23.7 1.3  51.1 57.7 
Government services 719 740 742 2.9 0.3  3.9 4.4 
Other services 5,434 4,808 3,066 -11.5 -36.2  25.5 18.1 

Table 11.9.  Income Account                                                                                         (million dollars) 

 1388   1389 1390 
Percentage change 

   1389     1390 
Income account -122 79 368       365.8 

Credit  1,791 1,952 2,138 9.0 9.5 
Compensation of employees, including 
  border, seasonal workers 270 316 360 17.2 14.0 
Investment income 1,521 1,636 1,777 7.5 8.7 

Debit  1,912 1,873 1,769 -2.1 -5.5 
Compensation of employees, including  
  border, seasonal workers 496 635 519 28.2 -18.4 
Investment expenditure 1,417 1,237 1,251 -12.7 1.1 
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Receipts from compensation of em-
ployees (including border, seasonal workers) 
increased by 14.0 percent and reached $360 
million while payments amounted to $519 
million, down by 18.4 percent compared 
with 1389. Therefore, income account sur-
plus increased approximately 3.7 times and 
reached $368 million. 

Current Transfers Account   

In 1390, the surplus of current transfers 
account rose 95.1 percent to $361 million. 
This was mainly attributable to the reduction 
in the remittances of foreign workers in Iran, 
and the decrease in government transfers.  

Capital and Financial Account 

Net outflows in the capital and financial 
account increased by 59.1 percent in 1390. 
This was mainly due to the rise in CBI 
foreign assets by $21.4 billion, which was  
in turn attributable to the remarkable oil 
export receipts. 

Capital Account 

Capital account registered net outflows  
of $1,511 million in 1390, up by almost 53 

percent compared with the last year figure of 
$986 million. 

Financial Account 

Net outflows in the financial account rose 
by 59.3 percent from $23.3 billion in 1389 
to $37.1 billion in 1390. Net outflows in  
the "portfolio investment" and "other in-
vestments" accounts showed a reduction in 
this year. "Reserve assets", on the other 
hand, increased remarkably, leading to the 
mentioned increase in net outflows of the 
financial account by $14 billion. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Table 11.10.  Capital and Financial Account                                                              (million dollars) 

 1388 1389 1390 

Percentage change 

    1389    1390 

Capital and financial account -6,460 -24,296 -38,650 276.1 59.1 
Capital account -744 -986 -1,511 32.5 53.3 

Financial account -5,716 -23,310 -37,139 307.8 59.3 

Table 11.11.  Financial Account                                                                                    (million dollars) 

  1388     1389 1390 
Percentage change 

    1389    1390 
Financial account -5,716 -23,310 -37,139 307.8 59.3 

Foreign direct investment (net) 944 -269 -509           89.1 
Portfolio investment (net) -199 -1,257 -478           -61.9 
Other investments (net) -13,729 -22,731 -14,716 65.6 -35.3 
Reserve assets 7,268 947 -21,436 -87.0            
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Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) 

In 1390, net transactions under financial 
account (sum of Iran’s net investment 
abroad and net foreign direct investment in 
Iran) led to capital outflows by $509 million. 

FDI Inflows 

According to data released by the 
Organization for Investment, Economic and 
Technical Assistance of Iran (OIETAI), FDI 
inflows totaled $4.3 billion in 1390. Approxi-
mately $1.2 billion of the mentioned amount 
was under the Foreign Investment Promotion 
and Protection Act, $2.8 billion in the form 
of buy-back oil and gas contracts, and $313 
million in the form of construction, opera-
tion, partnership contracts, and foreign 
investment in the stock exchange. 

Portfolio Investment 

Transactions of portfolio investment (net) 
point to capital outflows by $478 million in 
1390, indicating 61.9 percent fall compared 
with the year before. 

Other Investments  

Net outflows in the "other investments" 
account decreased by 35.3 percent from 
$22,731 million in 1389 to $14,716 million 
in this year. This was mainly attributable  
to the fall in banks’ foreign currency cash 
and deposits as well as trade credits. 

External Debt 

Total foreign exchange obligations (actual 
and contingent obligations) amounted to 
$38,015 million at end-1390. Share of con-
tingent obligations in total obligations was 
54.4 percent ($20,675 million) and that of 
actual obligations was 45.6 percent ($17,340 
million). 

Of total value of external debt at $17.3 
billion by end-1390, a sum of $8,865 million 
was in the form of medium- and long-term 
debt and $8,475 million was in the form of 
short-term debt, indicating 20.9 and 27.0 
percent reduction, respectively. 

 

Source: Organization for Investment, Economic and Technical Assistance of Iran (OIETAI)   
 

Source: Foreign Exchange Statistics and Liabilities Department, CBI, Khordad 1391 

Table 11.12.  Foreign Investment Inflows in the form of  
Foreign Direct Investment                                                                                                         (million dollars) 

  1388       1389 1390 

Percentage change 

     1389     1390 

Foreign direct investment 2,718 3,774 4,322 38.9 14.5 
Under Foreign Investment Promotion 
  and Protection Act 614 790 1,175 28.5 48.8 
Buy-back oil and gas contracts  1,878 2,977 2,834 58.6 -4.8 
Others 226 7 313 -96.9                

Table 11.13.  Foreign Exchange Obligations                                                               (million dollars) 

 1388 1389  1390 

Percentage change 

    1389    1390 
Actual obligations (external debt) 21,526 22,814 17,340 6.0 -24.0 

Medium- and long-term  12,739 11,201 8,865 -12.1 -20.9 
Short-term  8,787 11,613 8,475 32.2 -27.0 

Contingent obligations 22,900 23,682 20,675 3.4 -12.7 

Total  44,426 46,496 38,015 4.7 -18.2 
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In 1390, share of medium- and long-term 
debt in total external debt was 51.1 percent, 
showing 2.0 percentage points increase com-
pared with the respective figure in 1389 
(49.1 percent). Considering the downward 
trend in the outstanding external debt as  
well as the rise in the production and exports 
of goods, indicators of external debt sus-
tainability in 1390 were all lower than the 
corresponding figures of the year before. 

Reserve Assets (CBI foreign assets) 

Gross value of CBI foreign assets, which 
had experienced reduction in 1388 and  
1389, registered $21,436 million growth in 
1390. This was mainly attributable to the 
increase in export revenue. Reserve assets 
include foreign currencies, gold, assets held 
with the IMF, and Special Drawing Right 
(SDR). 

 

Source: Foreign Exchange Statistics and Liabilities Department, CBI, Khordad 1391 

 

 

Table 11.15.  Indicators of External Debt Sustainability                                                              (percent) 

  1388 1389 1390 

External debt to GDP 
1 5.4 4.9 3.2 

Debt service ratio 
2 17.4 16.5 15.4 

Short-term debt to total external debt ratio (based on original maturity) 40.8 50.9 48.9 

External debt to exports of goods and services 22.3 18.8 11.3 

1
 GDP is at market price and current prices. 

2
 Includes repayment of buy-back oil and gas contracts.  

 

 

Table 11.14.  External Debt Profile (at end-1390)                                                       (million dollars) 

Maturity    1391    1392  1393  1394      1395 onwards Total 

Amount 10,603 1,760 1,360 991 2,626 17,340 

Percent 61.1 10.1 7.8 5.7 15.1 100.0 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




